CHAPTER 495

No. 683, A.]

[Published September 29, 1959.

## **CHAPTER 495**

AN ACT to amend 41.03 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes, relating to physically disabled children in public schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

41.03 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are amended to read:

41.03 (1) (c) An amount not to exceed \* \* \* \$10,000 of the appropriation made for \* \* \* physically disabled children may be used annually to increase the reimbursement to districts which is provided for in s. 40.53 (2) by an amount not to exceed \* \* \* 35 cents per day and to increase the reimbursement which is provided for in s. 40.56 (4) by an

amount not to exceed \* \* \* \$1.40 per week to assure educational opportunities to \* \* \* physically disabled children.

(d) Out of the appropriations for \* \* \* physically disabled children, there shall be paid in full a sum sufficient to cover the full cost of salary and travel expenses in amounts agreed upon in advance by the state superintendent to the district conducting an orthopedic school for the services rendered by the physical therapists outside the employing district. Out of the appropriations made for the instruction of children, defective of speech, hearing or vision and of children who are mentally retarded a sum sufficient to cover the full cost of salary and travel expenses made necessary for providing instruction to children outside the district of employment in amounts agreed upon in advance by the state superintendent.

Approved September 21, 1959.